Official Journal

of the European Communities

L 379

Volume 35

23 December 1992

English edition

Legislation

| Contents | | I Acts whose publication is obligatory | |
|----------|---|--|----|
| | * | Council Regulation (EEC) No 3680/92 of 7 December 1992 on the conclusion of the Protocol establishing, for the period from 1 January 1992 to 31 December 1993, the fishing rights and financial compensation provided for in the Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Government of the Republic of Guinea on fishing off the Guinean coast | 1 |
| | | Protocol establishing, for the period from 1 January 1992 to 31 December 1993, the fishing rights and financial compensation provided for in the Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Government of the Republic of Guinea on fishing off the Guinean coast | 2 |
| | | II Acts whose publication is not obligatory | |
| | | Council | |
| | | 92/580/EEC: | |
| | * | Council Decision of 13 November 1992 on the signing and conclusion of the International Sugar Agreement 1992 | 15 |
| | | International Sugar Agreement 1992 | 16 |

1

I

(Acts whose publication is obligatory)

COUNCIL REGULATION (EEC) No 3680/92

of 7 December 1992

on the conclusion of the Protocol establishing, for the period from 1 January 1992 to 31 December 1993, the fishing rights and financial compensation provided for in the Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Government of the Republic of Guinea on fishing off the Guinean coast

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community, and in particular Article 43 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission,

Having regard to the opinion of the European Parliament (1),

Whereas, pursuant to the Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Government of the Republic of Guinea on fishing off the Guinean coast (2), signed in Conakry on 7 February 1983, as last amended by the Agreement signed in Brussels on 28 July 1987 (3), the two Parties conducted negotiations to determine the amendments or additions to be made to the Agreement at the end of the period of application of the Protocol annexed to the Agreement;

Whereas, as a result of these negotiations, a new Protocol establishing, for the period from 1 January 1992 to 31 December 1993, the fishing rights and financial compensation provided for in the abovementioned Agreement was initialled on 12 December 1991;

Whereas it is in the Community's interest to approve the new Protocol,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

The Protocol establishing, for the period from 1 January 1992 to 31 December 1993, the fishing rights and financial compensation provided for in the Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Government of the Republic of Guinea on fishing off the Guinean coast is hereby approved on behalf of the Community.

The text of the Protocol is attached to this Regulation.

Article 2

The President of the Council is hereby authorized to designate the persons empowered to sign the Protocol in order to bind the Community.

Article 3

This Regulation shall enter into force on the third day following that of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Communities.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 7 December 1992.

For the Council
The President
D. HURD

⁽¹⁾ OJ No C 305, 23. 11. 1992.

⁽²⁾ OJ No L 111, 27. 4. 1983, p. 1.

⁽³⁾ OJ No L 29, 30. 1. 1987, p. 9.

PROTOCOL

establishing, for the period from 1 January 1992 to 31 December 1993, the fishing rights and financial compensation provided for in the Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Government of the Republic of Guinea on fishing off the Guinean coast

Article 1

For a period of two years from 1 January 1992, the fishing rights granted under Article 2 of the Agreement shall be as follows:

- 1. Trawlers: 12 000 (twelve thousand) grt a month, annual average.
- 2. Freezer tuna seiners: 24 vessels.
- 3. Pole-and-line tuna vessels and surface longliners: 8 vessels.
- 4. Surface longliners: 5 vessels.

Article 2

- 1. The financial compensation referred to in Article 8 of the Agreement shall be, for the period referred to in Article 1, ECU 6 700 000, payable in two equal annual instalments.
- 2. The use to which this compensation is put shall be the sole responsibility of the Government of the Republic of Guinea.
- 3. The compensation shall be paid into an account opened with a financial institution or any other body designated by the Government of the Republic of Guinea.

Article 3

At the request of the Community, the fishing rights referred to in point 1 of Article 1 may be increased by successive instalments of 1 000 grt a month, calculated on an annual average basis. In this case, the financial compensation referred to in Article 2 shall be increased proportionately.

Article 4

The Community shall also contribute during the period referred to in Article 1 the sum of ECU 400 000 towards the financing of a Guinean scientific or technical programme to improve information on the fishery resources within the exclusive economic zone of the Republic of Guinea.

This sum shall be made available to the Government of the Republic of Guinea and paid into the account indicated by the Guinean authorities.

Article 5

The two Parties agree that improving the skills and knowledge of those involved in sea fishing is a vital element in the success of their cooperation. To that end, the Community shall make it easier for nationals of Guinea to find places in establishments in its Member States and shall provide for that purpose awards for study and practical training in the various scientific, technical and economic disciplines relating to fisheries.

The awards may also be used in any country linked with the Community by a cooperation agreement. The total cost of the awards may not exceed ECU 400 000. At the request of the Guinean authorities, part of this sum may be used to cover the costs of participation in international meetings or training courses concerning fisheries or for the organization of seminars on fishing in Guinea, or to strengthen the administrative infrastructure of the fisheries department. The sum shall be payable as and when it is used.

Article 6

Should the Community fail to make the payments provided for in Articles 2 and 4, the application of this Protocol may be suspended.

Article 7

The Annex to the Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Government of the Republic of Guinea on fishing off the Guinean coast is hereby repealed and replaced by the Annex to this Protocol.

Article 8

This Protocol shall enter into force on the date on which it is signed.

It shall be applicable from 1 January 1992.

ANNEX

CONDITIONS FOR THE EXERCISE OF FISHING ACTIVITIES BY COMMUNITY VESSELS IN GUINEA'S FISHING ZONE

A. Licence application and issuing formalities

The relevant Community authorities shall present to the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries of the Republic of Guinea, via the Commission Delegation in Guinea, an application for each vessel that is to be used for fishing under the Agreement, at least 30 days before the date of commencement of the period of validity requested.

The applications shall be made on the forms provided for that purpose by the Government of the Republic of Guinea, a specimen of which is attached hereto (Annex 1).

Each licence application shall be accompanied by proof of payment of the fee for the period of the licence's validity. Payment shall be made into the account opened with the Public Treasury of Guinea.

The fees shall include all national and local charges except for port taxes and service costs.

Licences for all vessels shall be issued by the Guinean authorities within 30 days following receipt of proof of payment as laid down above to the shipowners or their representatives via the Delegation of the Commission of the European Communities in Guinea.

Licences shall be issued for a specific vessel and shall not be transferable. However, where force majeure is proven and at the request of the European Economic Community, a vessel's licence shall be replaced by a new licence for another vessel whose features are similar to those of the first vessel. The owner of the first vessel shall return the cancelled licence to the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries of the Republic of Guinea via the authorities of the Commission of the European Communities.

The new licence shall indicate:

- the date of issue,
- the validity of the new licence, covering the period from the date of arrival of the replacement vessel to the date of expiry of the licence of the replaced vessel.

In this case, no fee as laid down in the second subparagraph of Article 5 of the Agreement shall be due for unexpired periods of validity.

The licence must be held on board at all times.

I. Provisions applicable to trawlers

- 1. Each vessel shall be obliged to report to the port of Conakry once a year, prior to the issue of the licence, to undergo the inspection laid down by the rules and regulations currently in force. Inspections shall be carried out exclusively by duly authorized persons and must be effected within 24 working hours of arrival of the vessel in port if arrival has been announced at least 48 hours in advance. If the licence is renewed during the same calendar year the vessel shall be exempt from further inspection.
- 2. Each vessel must be represented by an agent appearing on a list drawn up by the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries.
- 3. (a) For the duration of this Protocol the fees for annual licences shall be as follows:

ECU 126 per GRT per year for fin-fish trawlers,

ECU 150 per GRT per year for cephalopod trawlers,

ECU 152 per GRT per year for shrimp trawlers.

Payment may be made in quarterly or half-yearly instalments at a fee 5 and 3 % higher respectively.

(b) For the duration of this Protocol the fees for half-yearly licences shall be as follows:

ECU 82 per GRT per half-year for fin-fish trawlers,

ECU 97 per GRT per half-year for cephalopod trawlers,

ECU 99 per GRT per half-year for shrimp trawlers.

However, vessels failing to land 100 kg of fish per GRT per quarter in accordance with the provisions of part C shall be obliged to pay an additional fee of ECU 10 per GRT per year.

II. Provisions applicable to tuna vessels and surface longliners

- (a) The annual fees shall be ECU 20 per tonne caught within Guinea's fishing zone.
- (b) Licences shall be issued following payment to the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries of a lump sum of ECU 1500 a year for each tuna seiner and ECU 300 a year for each pole-and-line tuna vessel and surface longliner, equivalent to the fees for:
 - 75 tonnes of tuna caught per year in the case of seiners,
 - 15 tonnes caught per year in the case of pole-and-line tuna vessels and surface longliners.

The final statement of the fees due for the fishing period shall be drawn up by the Commission of the European Communities at the end of each calendar year on the basis of the catch statements made for each vessel and confirmed by the scientific institutes responsible for verifying catch data (Orstom and IEO — Spanish Institute of Oceanography). The statement shall be forwarded simultaneously to the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries and to the shipowners. Any additional payment due shall be made by the shipowners to the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries of Guinea no later than 30 days after notification of the final statement, to be paid into the account opened with the Public Treasury of Guinea.

However, if the amount of the final statement is lower than the abovementioned amount, the resulting balance shall not be reimbursable.

B. Statement of catch

For all Community vessels authorized to fish in Guinea's waters under the Agreement a statement of their catch must be provided to the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries, with a copy to the Commission Delegation in Guinea, in accordance with the procedures set out below:

- for trawlers a statement shall be made out according to the specimen annexed hereto (Annex 2). The statements shall be drawn up each month and presented at least once each quarter,
- for tuna seiners, pole-and-line tuna vessels and surface longliners a fishing log shall be kept, in accordance with Annex 3, for each fishing period spent in Guinea's fishing zone. The form must be sent, within 45 days of the end of the fishing voyage spent in the Guinea fishing zone, to the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries via the Delegation of the Commission of the European Communities in Guinea,
- forms must be completed legibly and be signed by the master of the vessel.

Should this provision not be adhered to, the Government of Guinea reserves the right to suspend the licence of the offending vessel until the formality has been complied with.

In this case, the Delegation of the Commission of the European Communities in Guinea shall be informed.

C. Landing of catch

Trawlers authorized to fish in the Guinea fishing zone shall, in order to make a contribution towards supplying the local population with fish caught in the Guinea fishing zone, be obliged to land 100 kilograms of fish per GRT per year free of charge.

Landings may be made individually or collectively, mention being made of the vessels concerned.

D. By-catch

1. Fin fish trawlers may not hold on board species other than fish representing more than 15 % of their total catch in the Guinea fishing zone.

Cephalopod trawlers may not hold on board crustaceans representing more than 20 % or fish representing more than 30 % of their total catch in the Guinea fishing zone.

Shrimp trawlers may not hold on board cephalopods representing more than 25 % or fish representing more than 50 % of their total catch in the Guinea fishing zone.

A maximum tolerance of 5 % of these percentages shall be authorized.

These limits shall be indicated on the licence.

2. Pole-and-line tuna vessels shall, moreover, be authorized to fish for live bait in order to carry out their fishing activities in the Guinea fishing zone.

E. Signing-on of seamen

Owners who have been issued fishing licences under the Agreement shall contribute to the on-the-job vocational training of Guinea nationals, subject to the conditions and limits set out below:

- 1. Each trawler owner shall undertake to employ:
 - three seamen/fishermen on vessels up to 350 GRT,
 - a number of seamen/fishermen equivalent to 25 % of the number of seamen/fishermen signed on for vessels with a tonnage greater than 350 GRT.
- 2. For the fleet of tuna seiners, three Guinea seamen shall be signed on permanently.
- 3. For the fleet of pole-and-line tuna vessels, three Guinea seamen shall be signed on for the tuna fishing season in the Guinea fishing zone, all of them to be assigned to different vessels.
- For the fleet of surface longliners, shipowners shall undertake to sign on two seamen/fishermen per vessel.
- 5. The wages of these seamen/fishermen shall be fixed, before licences are issued, by mutual agreement between the shipowners or their representatives and the Office of the Secretary of State of Fisheries; the wages shall be borne by the shipowners and must include the social contributions to which the seaman is subject (including life assurance and accident and sickness insurance).

Should the seamen not be signed on, owners of tuna seiners, pole-and-line tuna vessels and surface longliners shall be obliged to pay the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries a lump sum equivalent to the wages of seamen not signed on.

This sum will be used for the training of seamen/fishermen in Guinea and is to be paid into an account specified by the Guinean authorities.

F. Taking on board of observers and seamen-observers

- The observers, and seamen-observers, task shall be to check on fishing activities in the Guinean
 fishing zone and collect all statistical data on the fishing activities of the vessel concerned. They shall
 be offered every facility needed to carry out their duties, including access to premises and
 documents and weekly radio communication of fishing data.
- 2. For each trawler the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries shall designate one of the Guinean seamen signed on to discharge the additional function of observer.

The master of the vessel shall facilitate the work of the seaman-observer outside the actual fishing operations. The seaman-observer shall be paid by the owner as a seaman in line with the terms in force.

The seaman-observer shall not normally remain on board for more than two trips.

3. Tuna vessels and surface longliners shall take an observer on board at the request of the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries. He must not remain on board any longer than is necessary for the accomplishment of his duties.

The master of the vessel shall facilitate the work of the observer, who shall be accorded the conditions enjoyed by officers of the vessel.

The salary and the social contributions of the observer shall be borne by the Government of Guinea.

Should the observer be taken on board in a foreign port, his travelling costs shall be borne by the shipowner.

Should a vessel with an observer on board leave the Guinean fishing zone, all measures must be taken to ensure the observer's return to Conakry as soon as possible at the expense of the shipowner.

G. Inspection and monitoring

Any Community vessel fishing in Guinea's fishing zone shall allow on board any official of Guinea responsible for inspection and monitoring and shall assist him in the accomplishment of his duties. The official must not remain on board any longer than is necessary for the verification of catches by random checks and for any other inspection relating to fishing activities.

H. Fishing zones

All the vessels referred to in Article 1 of the Protocol shall be authorized to fish in waters beyond 12 nautical miles.

I. Meshes authorized

The minimum mesh size authorized for the trawl body (mesh fully extended) shall be:

- (a) 40 mm for shrimps;
- (b) 40 mm for cephalopods;
- (c) 60 mm for fin fish.

These minimum sizes may be altered to conform to the standardization of the Member States of the Subregional Fisheries Commission. Any such alterations shall be examined in the Joint Committee.

J. Entering and leaving the zone

All Community vessels fishing under the Agreement in the Guinean zone shall communicate to the radio station of the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries the date and time and their position when entering and leaving the Guinea fishing zone.

The call sign and operating frequencies and times of the station shall be communicated to the shipowners by the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries at the time the licence is issued.

In cases where this radio communication cannot be used, vessels may use alternative means, such as telex (No 22315) or telegram.

K. Procedure in case of boarding

1. The Delegation of the Commission of the European Communities in Guinea shall be notified within 48 hours of any boarding within the Guinea exclusive economic zone of a fishing vessel flying the flag of a Member State of the Community and operating under an Agreement concluded between the Community and a third country and shall at the same time receive a brief report of the circumstances and reasons leading to the boarding. 2. In the case of vessels authorized to fish in Guinean waters, before any measures regarding the master or the crew of the vessel or any action regarding the cargo and equipment of the vessel are considered, other than those to safeguard evidence relating to the presumed infringement, a consultation meeting shall be held, within 48 hours of receipt of the abovementioned information, between the Delegation of the Commission of the European Communities, the Office of the Secretary of State for Fisheries and the inspection authorities, possibly attended by a representative of the Member State concerned.

At the meeting, the parties shall exchange any relevant documentation or information, in particular automatically registered data showing the vessel's positions during the trip up to the time of boarding, helping to clarify the circumstances of the established facts.

The shipowner or his representative shall be informed of the outcome of the meeting and of any measures resulting from the boarding.

- 3. Before any judicial procedure, an attempt shall be made to resolve the presumed infringement through a compromise procedure. This procedure shall end no later than three working days after the boarding.
- 4. Should the case not be settled by means of compromise, and therefore be brought before a competent judicial body, a bank security shall be fixed by the relevant authority within 48 hours following the conclusion of the compromise procedure, pending the judicial decision. The amount of the security must not exceed the amount of the penalty laid down under national legislation for the presumed infringement in question. The bank security shall be returned to the shipowner by the relevant authority once the case is settled without incrimination of the master of the vessel concerned.
- 5. The vessel and its crew shall be released either:
 - at the end of the consultation meeting, if the established facts permit,
 - or once the obligations arising under the compromise have been fulfilled,
 - or once a bank security is deposited (judicial procedure).
- 6. Should one of the parties consider that there is a difficulty in the application of the abovementioned procedure, it may request urgent consultations under Article 10 of the Agreement.

Annex 1

APPLICATION FORM FOR A FISHING LICENCE

| For official use only | Remarks |
|-----------------------|---------|
| | |
| Nationality: | |
| Licence No: | |
| Date of signing: | |
| Date of issue: | |
| | • |

| APPLICANT . |
|--|
| Name of firm: |
| Trade register No: |
| First name and surname of applicant: |
| Date and place of birth: |
| Occupation: |
| Address: |
| |
| No of employees: |
| |
| Name and address of co-signatory: |
| |
| VESSEL |
| Type of vessel: Registration No: |
| |
| New name: Former name: |
| Date and place of construction: |
| Original nationality: |
| Length: Hold: Hold: |
| Gross tonnage: |
| |
| Type of building materials: |
| Make of main engine: |
| Propeller: Fixed |
| Transit speed: |
| Call sign: Call frequency: |
| List of sounding, navigating and transmission instruments: |
| Radar Sonar Netsonde |
| VHF SSB Netsonde satellite Other: |
| No of seamen: |

| CONSERVATION | Γ | | • | | | , |
|-------------------------------|--|---|------------|------------------|---|--------------|
| Packed in ice | | Ice + refrigeration | | | | |
| Freezing in brine | | Dry | | Refrigerated sea | water | |
| Total refrigerating I | power: | ••••• | •••••• | •••••• | •••••• | •••••••••••• |
| Freezing capacity in | tonnes/24 l | hours: | ••••• | | *************************************** | •••••• |
| Hold capacity: | | | ••••• | | •••••• | |
| | | | | | | |
| TYPE OF FISHIN | iG · | | | | | |
| A. Demersal | | | | | | |
| Inshore demersa | ı 🗆 | Deep-sea de | emersal | | | |
| Type of trawl: Cephalopods | | Shrimps | Fish | _ · | | |
| Length of trawl: | | | . Hea | dline: | | |
| Mesh size in the | body: | | ••••• | | | |
| Mesh size in the | wings: | ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• | | | | |
| Speed of trawlin | ıg: | , | •••• | ······ | ************* | |
| | | | | | • | |
| B. Deep-sea pelagio | : (tuna) | | | | | |
| Pole and line | | N | lo of po | les and lines | | |
| Seine | | L | ength of | net: | Depth | of net: |
| No of tanks: | ······································ | | Сарас | ity in tonnes: | ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• | |
| | | | | | | |
| C. Longlines and po | ots | | n . | _ | | |
| | | | Botto | | | |
| Length of lines: | ······ | | . No of | hooks: | •••••• | |
| No of lines: | | | ••••• | | ••••• | |
| | | | | | | |

| Address and permit No: | |
|--|-----|
| | |
| | |
| Name of firm: | |
| Activities: | |
| | |
| | |
| Domestic wholesale fish trade Expo | ort |
| Type and No of wholesale trader's card: | No. |
| Type and the standard a | |
| | |
| Description of processing and conservation plant: | |
| Description of processing and conservation plant: | |
| Description of processing and conservation plant: | |
| | |
| | · |
| | · |
| | |
| | |
| | |

Technical remarks

Authorization of the Office of the Secretary of State

Annex 3

ICCAT LOGBOOK for TUNA FISHERY

| Vessel name | | <u> </u> | | | | | | Gross tonnes | onnes | | \vdash | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 5 | | | | | |
|-------------------------|----------------|-------------|-----------|--------------|------------------|-----------|--|-------------------------------|-----------|-----------|-------------------------------------|-----------|---------------|-------------------------------|------------|-----------|------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------|------------------------------|-----------|---|---|-----------|--------------------|--------------------------------|---|--|-----------|-------|-----------------------------------|-------------|-------------------------|--------------------|-----------|----------------------------|-----------|-----------|--------|
| Flag country | | + | | | | | 1 | Capacity (M. T.) | , (M.) | 2 | \vdash | | | | | | | | * | , | | | | | | | | | | | | | | Bettboar | thoat | | | | |
| Registration No. | ο̈́ | H | | | | | | Captain | | | Н | | | | | | | | | | ۴ | month | | ş. | H | ja ja | <u> </u> | | port | | | | | \$ £ | Trolling | _ | | | |
| Company or Owner | Owner | | | | | | - | No. of crew | Crew | | | | | | | | Boat | Boat LEFT | | | | | _ | | 2 | | | | | | | | | Others | 818 | | | | ı |
| Addrass | | Ш | | | | | | Reporting date | ing det | | \vdash | | | | | | Bost | Bost RETURNED | NED | | | | _ | | Щ | | _ | | | | П | | | Page | | 5 | | ١١ | 8 |
| | | | | | | | | Reported by | bd by | | | | | | | | Ē | Number of days at sea | lays at | 808 | | days | | S S | mber of mber of | f fishing sets m | Number of fishing days or number of sets made | | | | Н | Trip number | Jer. | П | 19 - | | | | |
| Dates | | Area | | , | L | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | CATCHE | ЗНЕВ | 60 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | Balt used | · |
| ų | | | | Water Temp | (Number of Hooks | L | Bluefin tuna Thumnus thymnus or maccoyil | n tune i thymuu iccoyii | | Yellow | Yellowfin tuna Thunnus albecares | | Big. Thunr | Bigeye tuna Thunnus obesus | ans sus | A | Albacore Thunnus elalunge | 80 | Sw Xiphi | Swordfish Xiphies gledius | | Striped martin White mertin Tetrapturus audax or albidus | d martin mertin rus auda bidus | | Black Makaira | Black marlin Makaira indica | | Salifish Isriophorus albicans or platypterus | _ 25 2 | ¥ . | Skipjack Katsuwonus pelamis | . 3 | Miscellaneous fishes | snoeus st | - 5 | Daily total (in weight) | | | 81 |
| Mont | Letifu N or | JO N | 10 3 | Surf. (i) | | | number | weight in kg. | | Š | Ş, | - | ģ | Ŗ | ri di | ģ | \$ | <u>.</u> | ģ | Š, | | ģ | Š | <u> </u> | g | 호 | Ž | ý | 횽 | Ş | | ę, | ŝ | Ą | | | unes | Squis | Othe |
| 0 0 | | \parallel | H | \exists | Ħ | Н | Ħ | H | H | | Ħ | Ħ | H | $oxed{\mathbb{H}}$ | | Ħ | H | Ħ | Ħ | Ħ | | 臣 | | | Ħ | H | | | Ħ | Ħ | Ħ | | | H | | \parallel | \vdash | \Box | |
| 5 6 | \pm | + | £ | \pm | $\frac{1}{2}$ | I | ‡ | + | £ | \pm | \pm | ‡ | ‡ | $oxed{\mathbb{F}}$ | \pm | + | \mp | \pm | + | \ddagger | \mp | \pm | + | \mp | \pm | \perp | \pm | - | + | \pm | + | ‡ | | $oxed{\mathbb{F}}$ | + | + | ł | t | T |
| 0 | | + | F | \perp | E | | Ė | + | E | | E | ŧ | F | E | Ŧ | + | E | Ė | + | | \vdash | | + | E | İ | F | 1 | F | ŧ | - | \bot | Ė | | E | L | ŧ | \perp | t | Γ |
| 0 5 | | | | L | | E | E | | E | F | E | F | F | | E | H | E | Ė | | E | L | E | - | E | Ė | F | E | E | F | | F | E | | E | E | | L | | |
| 90 | | | | | | E | E | | | | E | | | | E | | E | | F | | | | | | E | | | | E | | E | | | | E | | | | |
| 0 7 | | | | | | E | E | | E | | E | | | E | | F | E | | | E | | | | E | E | E | E | | F | E | F | | | E | E | | | | |
| 80 | | | | Н | | | | | | | | H | H | | H | H | | | | | | | | | Ħ | E | | | F | | Ħ | | | | | H | | | |
| 60 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \vdash | E | | E | | | | | | Ė | F | | | | | | | | | | |
| 10 | | | | | | | | | | | | | \exists | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | H | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | H | \exists | | | | | | \exists | | | | \exists | | | | | | Ė | | | | | | | | E | | | | H | | | | | | | | |
| 12 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \exists | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 3 | | \exists | | | | | | | | | | | | \exists | Ħ | H | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 4 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 15 | Ħ | H | Е | Н | | | E | | | E | | Ħ | H | E | E | | E | E | | E | | | | | E | | E | | | | F | | | | | L | | | |
| - | | | | | | | E | | | | E | | | E | | <u> </u> | | E | | | | E | | | E | E | E | | | | E | | | | | | | | |
| 17 | Ħ | H | | | | | E | | E | | E | F | E | E | E | F | E | E | E | E | | E | | | E | Ē | | | E | E | F | | | | | \vdash | | | |
| ₹ | | H | | | | | Ĭ | | | | | | | | | H | | E | L | | | E | | | H | | | | | Е | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 8 | | H | | | | | | | E | | \sqsubseteq | E | | E | E | F | E | E | E | E | | | | E | E | | | | | | F | | | | | H | | | |
| 20 | | H | | Н | | | Ħ | | | | Ħ | Ħ | Н | H | H | Ħ | | E | | | | Ħ | Н | | Ħ | E | | | | | H | | | | | | | | |
| 2 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \exists | | | | | | | | | | \exists | | | | | | | | | | | Ⅎ | | |
| 2 2 | | \dashv | \exists | \exists | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \Box |
| 23 | | | \exists | \exists | | | | | | | | | \exists | | | | | | | | | | | | H | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 2.4 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \exists | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \exists | | | | | |
| 2 5 | | | | | | | | | | | Ħ | | Н | | Ħ | H | | | | | | | | | H | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 26 | | | | \exists | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 2 7 | | | | \exists | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | ၂ | | | | | | | | | | |
| 2 8 | | \dashv | \exists | \exists | | | | 1 | | | | | \exists | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \Box |
| 2 9 | | | | \exists | | | | | \exists | \exists | | 4 | \exists | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 士 | |
| 30 | \exists | \dashv | \exists | \exists | \exists | \exists | # | \exists | \exists | \exists | 7 | \dashv | \dashv | \exists | \exists | | | | \exists | | | | | \exists | \dashv | | | | | | | | | \exists | \exists | \dashv | | \exists | \Box |
| 31 | | \exists | \exists | \exists | | Ⅎ | \exists | \exists | \exists | \exists | | 1 | _ | \exists | | 1 | | | \exists | | | | | 1 | 7 | | | | | | 1 | | | | | \dashv | | \exists | _ |
| Landing weight (in kg.) | tht (in kg | إ | | | | \exists | | \exists | \exists | \exists | | \exists | \exists | \exists | 7 | 4 | \exists | | _ | \exists | \exists | 4 | \exists | \exists | 7 | \exists | \exists | \exists | \exists | | 4 | | | \exists | \exists | \exists | \exists | Ⅎ | \Box |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Remarks

Use one sheat per month, and one line per day.
 At the end of each trip, forward a copy of the log to your correspondent or to ICCAT, General Mola 17, Medrid 1, Spain.
 Day' refers to the day you set the line.

4. Fishing erea refers to the noon position of the boat. Round off minutes, and record degrees of latitude and longitude. Be sure to record IVIS and E/W.
5. The bottom line ('landing weight') should be completed only at the end of the trip. Actual weight at the time of unloading should be recorded.
6. All information reported herein will be kept strictly confidential.

II

(Acts whose publication is not obligatory)

COUNCIL

COUNCIL DECISION

of 13 November 1992

on the signing and conclusion of the International Sugar Agreement 1992

(92/580/EEC)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community, and in particular Article 113 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission,

Whereas the International Sugar Agreement 1992 will foster international cooperation in the sugar sector; whereas the Community, in view of its importance as producer, exporter and importer of this product, should be a party to this agreement,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

The International Sugar Agreement 1992 is hereby approved on behalf of the European Economic Community.

The text of the Agreement is attached to this Decision.

Article 2

The President of the Council is hereby authorized to designate the person empowered to sign the agreement referred to in Article 1 and to deposit the instrument of approval by the Community.

Article 3

This Decision shall be published in the Official Journal of the European Community.

Done at Brussels, 13 November 1992.

For the Council
The President
V. BOTTOMLEY

INTERNATIONAL SUGAR AGREEMENT 1992

CONTENTS

| CHAPTER I | OBJECTIVES |
|-------------|--|
| Article 1 | Objectives |
| CHAPTER II | DEFINITIONS |
| Article 2 | Definitions |
| CHAPTER III | INTERNATIONAL SUGAR ORGANIZATION |
| Article 3 | Continuation, headquarters and structure of the International Sugar Organization |
| Article 4 | Membership of the Organization |
| Article 5 | Membership by intergovernmental organizations |
| Article 6 | Privileges and immunities |
| CHAPTER IV | INTERNATIONAL SUGAR COUNCIL |
| Article 7 | Composition of the International Sugar Council |
| Article 8 | Powers and functions of the Council |
| Article 9 | Chairman and vice-chairman of the Council |
| Article 10 | Sessions of the Council |
| Article 11 | Votes |
| Article 12 | Voting procedure of the Council |
| Article 13 | Decisions of the Council |
| Article 14 | Cooperations with other organizations |
| Article 15 | Relationship with the Common Fund for Commodities |
| Article 16 | Admission of observers |
| Article 17 | Quorum for the Council |
| CHAPTER V | ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE |
| Article 18 | Composition of the Administrative Committee |
| Article 19 | Election to the Administrative Committee |
| Article 20 | Delegation of powers by the Council to the Administrative Committee |
| Article 21 | Voting procedure and decisions of the Administrative Committee |
| Article 22 | Quorum for the Administrative Committee |
| CHAPTER VI | EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND STAFF |
| Article 23 | Executive Director and staff |
| CHAPTER VII | FINANCE |
| Article 24 | Expenses |
| Article 25 | Adoption of the administrative budget and contributions of Members |
| Article 26 | Payment of contributions |
| Article 27 | Audit and publication of accounts |

| | | Page |
|--------------|--|------|
| CHAPTER VIII | GENERAL UNDERTAKINGS OF MEMBERS | |
| Article 28 | Undertakings by Members | 25 |
| Article 29 | Labour standards | 25 |
| Article 30 | Environmental aspects | 25 |
| Article 31 | Financial liability of Members | 25 |
| CHAPTER IX | INFORMATION AND STUDIES | |
| Article 32 | Information and studies | 25 |
| Article 33 | Market evaluation, consumption and statistics | 25 |
| CHAPTER X | RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT | |
| Article 34 | Research and development | 26 |
| CHAPTER XI | PREPARATIONS FOR A NEW AGREEMENT | |
| Article 35 | Preparations for a new agreement | 26 |
| CHAPTER XII | FINAL PROVISIONS | |
| Article 36 | Depositary | 26 |
| Article 37 | Signature | 26 |
| Article 38 | Ratification, acceptance and approval | 26 |
| Article 39 | Notification of provisional application | 26 |
| Article 40 | Entry into force | 26 |
| Article 41 | Accession | 27 |
| Article 42 | Withdrawal | 27 |
| Article 43 | Settlement of accounts | 27 |
| Article 44 | Amendment | 27 |
| Article 45 | Duration, extension and termination | 27 |
| Article 46 | Transitional measures | 28 |
| ANNEX | Allocation of votes for the purposes of Article 25 | 29 |

CHAPTER I

OBJECTIVES

Article 1

Objectives

The objectives of the International Sugar Agreement 1992 (hereinafter referred to as 'this Agreement'), in the light of the terms of resolution 93 (IV) adopted by the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development, are:

- (a) to ensure enhanced international cooperation in connection with world sugar matters and related issues;
- (b) to provide a forum for intergovernmental consultations on sugar and on ways to improve the world sugar economy;
- (c) to facilitate trade by collecting and providing information on the world sugar market and other sweet-eners;
- (d) to encourage increased demand for sugar, particularly for non-traditional uses.

CHAPTER II DEFINITIONS

Article 2

Definitions

For the purpose of this Agreement:

- 1. 'Organization' means the International Sugar Organization referred to in Article 3;
- 2. 'Council' means the International Sugar Council referred to in Article 3, paragraph 3;
- 3. 'Member' means a Party to this Agreement;
- 'special vote' means a vote requiring at least two thirds of the votes cast by Members present and voting, on condition that these votes are cast by at least two thirds of the number of Members present and voting;
- 5. 'simple majority vote' means a vote requiring more than half of the total votes of Members present and voting, on condition that these votes are cast by at least half of the number of Members present and voting;

- 6. 'year' means the calendar year;
- 7. 'sugar' means sugar in any of its recognized commercial forms derived from sugar cane or sugar beet, including edible and fancy molasses, syrups and any other form of liquid sugar, but does not include final molasses or low-grade types of non-centrifugal sugar produced by primitive methods;
- 8. 'entry into force' means the date on which this 'Agreement enters into force provisionally or definitively, as provided for in Article 40;
- 'free market' means the total of net imports of the world market, except those resulting from the operation of special arrangements as defined in chapter IX of the International Sugar Agreement, 1977;
- 10. 'world market' means the international sugar market and includes both sugar traded on the free market and sugar traded under special arrangements as defined in chapter IX of the International Sugar Agreement, 1977.

CHAPTER III

INTERNATIONAL SUGAR ORGANIZATION

Article 3

Continuation, headquarters and structure of the International Sugar Organization

1. The International Sugar Organization established under the International Sugar Agreement, 1968, and maintained in existence under the International Sugar Agreements, 1973, 1977, 1984 and 1987, shall continue in being for the purpose of administering this Agreement

and supervising its operation, with the membership, powers and functions set out in this Agreement.

- 2. The headquarters of the Organization shall be in London, unless the Council decides otherwise by special vote.
- 3. The Organization shall function through the International Sugar Council, its Administrative Committee and its Executive Director and staff.

Article 4

Membership of the Organization

Each Party to this Agreement shall be a Member of the Organization.

Article 5

Membership by intergovernmental organizations

Any reference in this Agreement to a 'Government' or 'Governments' shall be construed as including the European Economic Community and any other intergovernmental organization having responsibilities in respect of the negotiation, conclusion and application of international agreements, in particular commodity agreements. Accordingly, any reference in this Agreement to signature, ratification, acceptance or approval, or to notification of provisional application or to accession shall, in the case of such intergovernmental organizations, be construed as including a reference to signature, ratification, acceptance, or approval, or to notification of provisional application, or to accession, by such intergovernmental organizations.

Article 6

Privileges and immunities

- 1. The Organization shall have international legal personality.
- 2. The Organization shall have the capacity to contract, to acquire and dispose of movable and immovable property and to institute legal proceedings.
- 3. The status, privileges and immunities of the Organization in the territory of the United Kingdom shall continue to be governed by the Headquarters Agreement between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the International Sugar Organization signed at London on 29 May 1969,

with such amendments as may be necessary for the proper functioning of this Agreement.

- 4. If the seat of the Organization is moved to a country which is a Member of the Organization, that Member shall, as soon as possible, conclude with the Organization an agreement to be approved by the Council relating to the status, privileges and immunities of the Organization, of its Executive Director, staff and experts and of representatives of Members while in that country for the purpose of exercising their functions.
- 5. Unless any other taxation arrangements are implemented under the agreement envisaged in paragraph 4 of this Article and pending the conclusion of that agreement the new host Member shall:
- (a) grant exemption from taxation on the remuneration paid by the Organization to its employees, except that such exemption need not apply to its own nationals;
- (b) grant exemption from taxation on the assets, income and other property of the Organization.
- 6. If the seat of the Organization is to be moved to a country which is not a Member of the Organization, the Council shall, before that move, obtain a written assurance from the Government of that country:
- (a) that it shall, as soon as possible, conclude with the Organization an agreement as described in paragraph 4 of this Article;
- (b) that, pending the conclusion of such an agreement, it shall grant the exemptions provided for in paragraph 5 of this Article.
- 7. The Council shall endeavour to conclude the agreement described in paragraph 4 of this Article with the Government of the country to which the seat of the Organization is to be moved before transferring the seat.

CHAPTER IV

INTERNATIONAL SUGAR COUNCIL

Article 7

Composition of the International Sugar Council

- 1. The highest authority of the Organization shall be the International Sugar Council, which shall consist of all the Members of the Organization.
- 2. Each Member shall have one representative in the Council, and if it so desires, one or more alternates. Furthermore, a Member may appoint one or more advisers to its representatives or alternates.

Article 8

Powers and functions of the Council

1. The Council shall exercise all such powers and perform or arrange for the performance of all such

functions as are necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement and to pursue the liquidation of the Stock Financing Fund established under Article 49 of the International Sugar Agreement, 1977, as delegated by the Council under that Agreement to the Council under the International Sugar Agreement, 1984, and the International Sugar Agreement, 1987, pursuant to Article 8, paragraph 1, of the latter.

2. The Council shall adopt, by special vote, such rules and regulations as are necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement and are consistent therewith, including rules of procedure for the Council and its committees, and the financial and staff regulations of the Organization. The Council may, in its

rules of procedure, provide a procedure whereby it may, without meeting, decide specific questions.

- 3. The Council shall keep such records as are required to perform its functions under this Agreement and such other records as it considers appropriate.
- 4. The Council shall publish an annual report and such other information as it considers appropriate.

Article 9

Chairman and vice-chairman of the Council

- 1. For each year, the Council shall elect from among the delegations a chairman and a vice-chairman, who may be re-elected and shall not be paid by the Organization.
- 2. In the absence of the chairman, the duties of the post shall be carried out by the vice-chairman. In the temporary absence of both the chairman and the vice-chairman or the permanent absence of one or both, the Council may elect from among the delegations new officers, temporary or permanent as appropriate.
- 3. Neither the chairman nor any other officer presiding at meetings of the Council shall vote. They may, however, appoint another person to exercise the voting rights of the Member which they represent.

Article 10

Sessions of the Council

- 1. As a general rule, the Council shall hold one regular session in each year.
- 2. In addition, the Council shall meet in special session whenever it so decides or at the request of:
- (a) any five Members;
- (b) two or more Members holding collectively 250 votes or more under article 11 as determined under Article 25;

or

- (c) the Administrative Committee.
- 3. Notice of sessions shall be given to Members at least 30 calendar days in advance, except in case of emergency, when such notice shall be given at least 10 calendar days in advance.
- 4. Sessions shall be held at the headquarters of the Organization unless the Council decides otherwise by special vote. If any Member invites the Council to meet elsewhere than at the headquarters of the Organization, and the Council agrees so to do, that Member shall pay the additional costs involved.

Article 11

Votes

- 1. For the purpose of voting under this Agreement, Members shall hold a total of 2 000 votes distributed as determined under article 25.
- 2. Whenever a Member has its voting rights suspended under Article 26, paragraph 2, of this Agreement, its votes shall be distributed among the other Members according to their shares as determined under Article 25. The same procedure shall apply when the Member recovers its voting rights, the Member concerned being included in the distribution.

Article 12

Voting procedure of the Council

- 1. Each Member shall be entitled to cast the number of votes it holds under article 11 as determined under Article 25. It shall not be entitled to divide such votes.
- 2. By informing the chairman in writing, any Member may authorize any other Member to represent its interests and to cast its votes at any meeting or meetings of the Council. A copy of such authorizations shall be examined by any credentials committee that may be set up under the rules of procedure of the Council.
- 3. A Member authorized by another Member to cast the votes held by the authorizing Member under article 11 as determined under Article 25 shall cast such votes as authorized and in accordance with paragraph 2 of this article.

Article 13

Decisions of the Council

- 1. All decisions of the Council shall be taken and all recommendations shall be made, in principle, by consensus. In the absence of consensus, decisions and recommendations shall be made by simple majority vote, unless this Agreement provides for a special vote.
- 2. In arriving at the number of votes necessary for any decision of the Council, votes of Members abstaining shall not be reckoned and those Members shall not be considered as 'voting' for the purposes of Article 2, definition 4 or definition 5, as the case may be. Where a Member avails itself of the provisions of Article 12, and its votes are cast at a meeting of the Council, such Member shall, for the purposes of paragraph 1 of this Article, be considered as present and voting.
- 3. All decisions of the Council under this Agreement shall be binding upon Members.

Article 14

Cooperation with other organizations

- 1. The Council shall make whatever arrangements are appropriate for consultation or cooperation with the United Nations and its organs, in particular the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development, and with the Food and Agriculture Organization and such other specialized agencies of the United Nations and intergovernmental organizations as may be appropriate.
- 2. The Council, bearing in mind the particular role of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development in international commodity trade, shall as appropriate keep the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development informed of its activities and programmes of work.
- 3. The Council may also make whatever arrangements are appropriate for maintaining effective contact with international organizations of sugar producers, traders and manufacturers.

Article 15

Relationship with the Common Fund for Commodities

- 1. The Organization shall take full advantage of the facilities of the Common Fund for Commodities.
- 2. In respect of the implementation of any project under paragraph 1 of this Article, the Organization shall not act as an executing agency, nor incur any financial obligation for guarantees given by individual Members or other entities. No Member shall be responsible by

reason of its membership in the Organization for any liability arising from borrowing or lending by any other Member or entity in connection with such projects.

Article 16

Admission of observers

- 1. The Council may invite any non member State to attend any of its meetings as an observer.
- 2. The Council may also invite any of the organizations referred to in Article 14, paragraph 1, to attend any of its meetings as an observer.

Article 17

Quorum for the Council

The quorum for any meeting of the Council shall be the presence of more than two thirds of all Members, the Members thus present holding at least two thirds of the total votes of all Members under Article 11 as determined under Article 25. If there is no quorum on the day appointed for the opening of any Council session, or if in the course of any Council session there is no quorum at three successive meetings, the Council shall be convened seven days later; at that time, and throughout the remainder of that session, the quorum shall be the presence of more than half of all Members, the Members thus present representing more than half of the total votes of all Members under Article 11 as determined under Article 25. Representation in accordance with Article 12, paragraph 2, shall be considered as presence.

CHAPTER V

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE

Article 18

Composition of the Administrative Committee

- 1. The Administrative Committee shall consist of 18 members. Ten shall, in principle, be the 10 largest financial contributing Members in each year, and 8 members shall be elected from the remaining Membership of the Council.
- 2. If one or more of the 10 largest financial contributing Members in each year does not wish to be automatically appointed to the Administrative Committee, the shortfall in membership shall be made good by appointing the next largest financial contributing Member or Members willing to serve. When those 10 members of the Administrative Committee have thus been appointed, the other 8 members of the Committee shall be elected from the remaining Membership of the Council.
- 3. The election of the additional 8 members shall take place each year on the basis of votes under Article 11 as determined under Article 25. The Members appointed to the Administrative Committee under the provisions of

paragraphs 1 or 2 of this article shall not be entitled to vote in this election.

- 4. No Member shall be eligible to sit on the Administrative Committee unless it has paid its contributions in full in accordance with Article 26.
- 5. Each member of the Administrative Committee shall appoint one representative and may appoint in addition one or more alternates and advisers. In addition, all Members of the Council shall be eligible to attend this Committee as observers and may be invited to speak.
- 6. The Administrative Committee shall elect its chairman and vice-chairman for each year. The chairman shall not have the right to vote and may be re-elected. In the absence of the chairman, the duties of the post shall be carried out by the vice-chairman.
- 7. The Administrative Committee shall normally meet three times a year.
- 8. The Administrative Committee shall meet at the headquarters of the Organization, unless it decides

otherwise. If any Member invites the Administrative Committee to meet elsewhere than at the headquarters of the Organization, and the Administrative Committee agrees so to do, that Member shall pay the additional costs involved.

Article 19

Election to the Administrative Committee

- 1. The Members selected from among the largest financial contributing Members in each year under the procedure in paragraphs 1 or 2 of Article 18 shall be appointed to the Administrative Committee.
- 2. The election of the additional 8 members of the Administrative Committee shall take place in the Council. Each Member eligible pursuant to the provisions of Article 18, paragraphs 1, 2, and 3, shall cast all the votes to which it is entitled under Article 11 as determined under Article 25 for a single candidate. A Member may cast for another candidate any votes which it exercises pursuant to Article 12, paragraph 2. The 8 candidates receiving the largest number of votes shall be elected.
- 3. If a member of the Administrative Committee is suspended from the exercise of its voting rights under any of the relevant provisions of this Agreement, each Member which has voted for it or assigned its votes to it in accordance with this article may, during such time as that suspension is in force, assign its votes to any other member of the Committee.
- 4. If a Member appointed to the Committee under the provisions of paragraphs 1 or 2 of Article 18 ceases to be a Member of the Organization, it shall be replaced by the next largest financial contributing Member willing to serve and, if necessary, an election shall be held to select an additional elected member of the Committee. If a Member elected to the Committee ceases to be a Member of the Organization, an election shall be held to replace that Member on the Committee. Any Member which voted for or assigned its votes to the Member which has ceased to be a Member of the Organization, and which does not vote for the Member elected to fill the vacancy on the Committee, may assign its votes to another member of the Committee.
- 5. In special circumstances, and after consultation with the member of the Administrative Committee for which it voted or to which it assigned its votes in accordance with the provisions of this article, a Member may withdraw its votes from that member for the remainder of the year. That Member may then assign these votes to another member of the Administrative Committee but may not withdraw these votes from that other member for the remainder of that year. The member of the Administrative Committee from which the votes have been withdrawn shall retain its seat on the Administrative Committee for the remainder of that year. Any action taken pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph shall become effective after the Chairman of

the Administrative Committee has been informed in writing thereof.

Article 20

Delegation of powers by the Council to the Administrative Committee

- 1. The Council may, by special vote, delegate to the Administrative Committee the exercise of any or all of its powers, other than the following:
- (a) location of the headquarters of the Organization under Article 3, paragraph 2;
- (b) appointment of the Executive Director and any senior official under Article 23;
- (c) adoption of the administrative budget and assessment of contributions under Article 25;
- (d) any request to the Secretary-General of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development to convene a negotiating conference under Article 35, paragraph 2;
- (e) recommendation of an amendment under Article 44;
- (f) extension or termination of this Agreement under Article 45.
- 2. The Council may at any time revoke the delegation of any power to the Administrative Committee.

Article 21

Voting procedure and decisions of the Administrative

- 1. Each member of the Administrative Committee shall be entitled to cast the number of votes received by it under Article 19, and cannot divide these votes.
- 2. Any decision taken by the Administrative Committee shall require the same majority as that decision would require if taken by the Council and shall be reported to the Council.
- 3. Any Member shall have the right of appeal to the Council, under such conditions as the Council may prescribe in its rules of procedure, against any decision of the Administrative Committee.

Article 22

Quorum for the Administrative Committee

The quorum for any meeting of the Administrative Committee shall be the presence of more than half of all members of the Committee, the members thus present representing at least two thirds of the total votes of all members of the Committee.

CHAPTER VI

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND STAFF

Article 23

Executive Director and staff

- 1. The Council shall appoint the Executive Director by special vote. The terms of appointment of the Executive Director shall be fixed by the Council.
- 2. The Executive Director shall be the chief administrative officer of the Organization and shall be responsible for the performance of the duties devolving upon him in the administration of this Agreement.
- 3. The Council, after consulting the Executive Director, shall by special vote appoint any senior official on such terms as it shall determine.
- 4. The Executive Director shall appoint other members of the staff in accordance with regulations and decisions of the Council.

- 5. The Council, in accordance with Article 8, shall adopt rules and regulations embodying the fundamental conditions of service and the basic rights, duties and obligations of all members of the Secretariat.
- 6. Neither the Executive Director nor any member of the staff shall have any financial interest in the sugar industry or sugar trade.
- 7. Neither the Executive Director nor any member of the staff shall seek or receive instructions regarding their duties under this Agreement from any Member or from any authority external to the Organization. They shall refrain from any action which might reflect on their position as international officials responsible only to the Organization. Each Member shall respect the exclusively international character of the responsibilities of the Executive Director and staff and shall not seek to influence them in the discharge of their responsibilities.

CHAPTER VII

FINANCE

Article 24

Expenses

- 1. The expenses of delegations to the Council, the Administrative Committee or any of the committees of the Council or of the Administrative Committee shall be met by the Members concerned.
- 2. The expenses necessary for the administration of this Agreement shall be met by annual contributions from Members, assessed in accordance with Article 25. If, however, a Member requests special services, the Council may require that Member to pay for them.
- 3. Appropriate accounts shall be kept for the administration of this Agreement.

Article 25

Adoption of the administrative budget and contributions of Members

- 1. For the purpose of this article Members shall hold 2 000 votes.
- 2. (a) Each Member shall hold the number of votes specified in the annex, which shall be adjusted in accordance with sub-paragraph (d) below;
 - (b) no Member shall hold fewer than six votes;
 - (c) there shall be no fractional votes. Rounding shall be permitted in the process of calculation and to ensure that the full number of votes is allocated;

- (d) votes in the annex which are not taken up at the time of the entry into force of this Agreement shall be apportioned among individual Members, other than those holding six votes in the annex. The unallocated votes shall be distributed in the proportion that the number of their votes in the annex bears to the total number of votes of all Members holding more than six votes.
- 3. Votes shall be revised on an annual basis according to the following procedure:
- (a) each year, including the year of entry into force of this Agreement, at the time of the publication of the Sugar Year Book by the International Sugar Organization, a composite tonnage basis shall be calculated for each Member which shall comprise:
 - 35 per cent of that Member's exports to the free market

plus

 15 per cent of that Member's total exports under special arrangements

plus

- 35 per cent of that Member's free market imports
- 15 per cent of that Member's total imports under special arrangements.

The data used to calculate the composite tonnage basis of each Member shall be, for each category above, the average of that category for the highest three of the four last years published in the most

- recent edition of the Organization's Sugar Year Book. The share of each Member in the total of all Member's composite tonnage bases shall be calculated by the Executive Director. All the above data will be distributed to Members at the time that the calculations are made;
- (b) For the second and subsequent years after the entry into force of this Agreement, the votes of each Member shall be adjusted by the change in their share in the total of all Member's composite tonnage bases from that for the same membership for the previous year;
- (c) Members holding six votes shall not be subject to an upward adjustment under the provisions of sub-paragraph (b) above unless their share of the total of all Member's composite tonnage bases exceeds 0,3 per cent.
- 4. In the event of the accession of a Member or Members after the entry into force of this Agreement, their votes shall be determined according to the Annex as adjusted in the light of paragraphs 2 and 3 above. If the acceding Member or Members are not listed in the annex of this Agreement, the Council shall decide the number of votes to be allocated to that Member or Members. Following the acceptance by the acceding Member or Members not listed in the annex of the number of votes allocated by the Council, the votes of existing Members shall be re-calculated so that the total of votes remains at 2000.
- 5. In the event of the withdrawal of a Member or Members, the votes of the withdrawing Member or Members shall be redistributed to the remaining Members in proportion to their share in the total of all remaining Member votes so that the total of the votes of all Members remains at 2000.
- 6. Transitional arrangements:
- (a) The following provisions apply only to Members of the International Sugar Agreement, 1987, as of 31 December 1992 and are limited to the first two calendar years after the entry into force of this Agreement (that is up to 31 December 1994).
- (b) The total number of votes allocated to each Member in 1993 shall not exceed 1,33 multiplied by that Member's votes in 1992 under the International Sugar Agreement, 1987, and in 1994 shall not exceed 1,66 multiplied by that Member's votes in 1992 under the International Sugar Agreement, 1987.
- (c) For the purpose of establishing the contribution per vote, votes not taken up due to the application of paragraph 6 (b) above shall not be redistributed to other Members. Hence, the contribution per vote will be determined on the basis of the reduced number of overall votes.
- 7. The provisions of Article 26, paragraph 2, relating to the suspension of voting rights for non fulfillment of obligations, shall not apply to this article.

- 8. During the second half of each year, the Council shall adopt the administrative budget of the Organization for the following year and shall determine the per vote contribution of Members required to meet that budget, in the first two years after taking into account the provisions of paragraph 6 of this article.
- 9. The contribution of each Member to the administrative budget shall be calculated by multiplying the per vote contribution by the number of votes held by it under this article, as follows:
- (a) for those which are Members at the time of the final adoption of the administrative budget, the number of votes which they then hold;

and

- (b) for those which become Members after the adoption of the administrative budget, the number of votes which they receive at the time of taking up membership, adjusted in proportion to the remainder of the period covered by the budget or budgets; assessments made upon other Members shall not be altered.
- 10. If this Agreement enters into force more than eight months before the beginning of its first full year, the Council shall at its first session adopt an administrative budget covering the period up to the commencement of the first full year. Otherwise, the first administrative budget shall cover both the initial period and the first full year.
- 11. The Council may, by special vote, take such measure as it might deem appropriate in order to mitigate the effects on Member's contributions resulting from a possibly limited membership at the time of the adoption of the administrative budget for the first year of this Agreement or from any major decrease of membership thereafter.

Article 26

Payment of contributions

- 1. Members shall pay their contributions to the administrative budget for each year in accordance with their respective constitutional procedures. Contributions to the administrative budget for each year shall be payable in freely convertible currencies and shall become due on the first day of that year; contributions of Members in respect of the year in which they join the Organization shall be due on the date on which they become Members.
- 2. If, at the end of four months following the date on which its contribution is due in accordance with paragraph 1 of this Article, a Member has not paid its full contribution to the administrative budget, the Executive Director shall request the Member to make payment as quickly as possible. If, at the expiration of two months after the request of the Executive Director, the Member has still not paid its contribution, its voting rights in the Council and in the Administrative

Committee shall be suspended until such time as it has made full payment of the contribution.

3. The Council may decide, by special vote, that a Member with two years contributions unpaid shall cease to enjoy the rights of membership and/or cease to be assessed for budgetary purposes. It shall remain liable to meet any other of its financial obligations under this Agreement. By payment of the arrears the Member will regain the rights of membership. Any payments made by

Members in arrears will be credited first to those arrears, rather than to current contributions.

Article 27

Audit and publication of accounts

As soon as possible after the close of each year, the financial statements of the Organization for that year, certified by an independent auditor, shall be presented to the Council for approval and publication.

CHAPTER VIII

GENERAL UNDERTAKINGS OF MEMBERS

Article 28

Undertakings by Members

Members undertake to adopt such measures as are necessary to enable them to fulfil their obligations under this Agreement and fully to cooperate with one another in securing the attainment of the objectives of this Agreement.

Article 29

Labour standards

Members shall ensure that fair labour standards are maintained in their respective sugar industries and, as far as possible, shall endeavour to improve the standards of living of agricultural and industrial workers in the various branches of sugar production and of growers of sugar cane and sugar beet.

Article 30

Environmental aspects

Members shall give due consideration to environmental aspects in all stages of sugar production.

Article 31

Financial liability of Members

Each Member's financial liability to the Organization and to other Members is limited to the extent of its obligations concerning contributions to the administrative budgets adopted by the Council under this Agreement.

CHAPTER IX

INFORMATION AND STUDIES

Article 32

Information and studies

- 1. The Organization shall act as a centre for the collection and publication of statistical information and studies on world production, prices, exports and imports, consumption and stocks of sugar (including both raw and refined sugar as appropriate) and other sweeteners, as well as taxes on sugar and other sweeteners.
- 2. Members undertake to supply within the time which may be prescribed in the rules of procedure all available statistics and information as may be identified in those rules as necessary to enable the Organization to discharge its functions under this Agreement. Should this become necessary, the Organization shall use such relevant information as may be available to it from other sources. No information shall be published by the Organization which might serve to identify the operations of persons or companies producing, processing or marketing sugar.

Article 33

Market evaluation, consumption and statistics

- 1. The Council shall establish a Committee on Sugar Market Evaluation, Consumption and Statistics, composed of all Members, under the chairmanship of the Executive Director.
- 2. The Committee shall keep under continuous review matters relating to the world economy of sugar and other sweeteners and shall apprise Members of the outcome of its deliberations, for which purpose it shall hold meetings, normally twice a year. In its review, the Committee shall take account of all relevant information gathered by the Organization pursuant to Article 32.
- 3. The Committee shall undertake work in the following areas:
- (a) preparation of sugar statistics and statistical analysis of sugar production, consumption, stocks, international trade and prices;
- (b) analysis of market behaviour and factors which affect it, with special reference to participation of developing countries in world trade;

- (c) analysis of demand for sugar, including the effects of the use of any form of natural and artificial substitutes for sugar on world trade in, and consumption of, sugar;
- (d) other issues as approved by the Council.
- 4. Each year the Council shall consider a draft forward work programme, with estimated resource requirements, prepared by the Executive Director.

CHAPTER X

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Article 34

Research and development

In order to achieve the objectives set out in Article 1, the Council may assist both in scientific research and development in the sugar economy and in the dissemination of the results obtained in this field. To this end, the Council may cooperate with international organizations and research institutions on condition that no additional financial obligations are incurred by the Council.

CHAPTER XI

PREPARATIONS FOR A NEW AGREEMENT

Article 35

Preparations for a new Agreement

1. The Council may study the feasibility of negotiating a new international sugar agreement, including a possible agreement with economic provisions, and report

to the Members and make such recommendations as it deems appropriate.

2. The Council may, as soon as it considers appropriate, request the Secretary-General of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development to convene a negotiating conference.

CHAPTER XII FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 36

Depositary

The Secretary-General of the United Nations is hereby designated as the depositary of this Agreement.

Article 37

Signature

This Agreement shall be open for signature at the United Nations headquarters from 1 May until 31 December 1992 by any Government invited to the United Nations Sugar Conference, 1992.

Article 38

Ratification, acceptance and approval

- 1. This Agreement shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by the signatory Governments in accordance with their respective constitutional procedures.
- 2. Instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the depositary not later than 31 December 1992. The Council may, however, grant extensions of time to signatory Governments which are unable to deposit their instruments by that date.

Article 39

Notification of provisional application

- 1. A signatory Government which intends to ratify, accept or approve this Agreement or a Government for which the Council has established conditions for accession but which has not yet been able to deposit its instrument may, at any time, notify the depositary that it will apply this Agreement provisionally either when it enters into force in accordance with Article 40 or, if it is already in force, at a specified date.
- 2. A Government which has notified under paragraph 1 of this Article that it will apply this Agreement either when it enters into force or, if it is already in force, at a specified date shall, from that time, be a provisional Member until it deposits its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession and thus becomes a Member

Article 40

Entry into force

1. This Agreement shall enter into force definitively on 1 January 1993, or on any date thereafter if, by that date instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession have been deposited on behalf of Governments

holding 60 per cent of the votes in accordance with the distribution established in the annex to this Agreement.

- 2. If, by 1 January 1993, this Agreement has not entered into force in accordance with paragraph 1 of this Article, it shall enter into force provisionally if by that date instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval or notifications of provisional application have been deposited on behalf of Governments satisfying the percentage requirements of paragraph 1 of this article.
- 3. If, by 1 January 1993, the required percentages for entry into force of this Agreement in accordance with paragraph 1 or paragraph 2 of this Article are not met, the Secretary-General of the United Nations shall invite the Governments on whose behalf instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval or notifications of provisional application have been deposited to decide whether this Agreement shall enter into force definitively or provisionally among themselves, in whole or in part, on such date as they may determine. If this Agreement has entered into force provisionally in accordance with this paragraph, it shall subsequently enter into force definitively upon fulfilment of the conditions set out in paragraph 1 of this article without the necessity of a further decision.
- 4. For a Government on whose behalf an instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession or a notification of provisional application is deposited after the entry into force of this Agreement in accordance with paragraph 1, 2 or 3 of this Article, the instrument or notification shall take effect on the date of deposit and, with regard to notification of provisional application, in accordance with the provisions of Article 39, paragraph 1.

Article 41

Accession

This Agreement shall be open to accession by the Governments of all States upon conditions established by the Council. Upon accession, the State concerned shall be deemed to be listed in the annex to this Agreement, together with its votes as laid down in the conditions of accession. Accession shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument of accession with the depositary. Instruments of accession shall state that the Government accepts all the conditions established by the Council.

Article 42

Withdrawal

- 1. Any Member may withdraw from this Agreement at any time after the entry into force of this Agreement by giving written notice of withdrawal to the depositary. The Member shall simultaneously inform in writing the Council of the action it has taken.
- 2. Withdrawal under this Article shall be effective 30 days after the receipt of the notice by the depositary.

Article 43

Settlement of accounts

- 1. The Council shall determine any settlement of accounts which it finds equitable with a Member which has withdrawn from this Agreement or has otherwise ceased to be Party to this Agreement. The Organization shall retain any amounts already paid by such Member. Such Member shall be bound to pay any amounts due from it to the Organization.
- 2. Upon termination of this Agreement, any Member referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article shall not be entitled to any share of the proceeds of the liquidation or the other assets of the Organization; nor shall it be burdened with any part of the deficit, if any, of the Organization.

Article 44

Amendment

- The Council may, by special vote, recommend to the Members an amendment of this Agreement. The Council may fix a time after which each Member shall notify the depositary of its acceptance of the amendment. The amendment shall become effective 100 days after at least two thirds of the total votes of all Members under Article 11 as determined under Article 25, or on such later date as the Council may have determined by special vote. The Council may fix a time within which each Member shall notify the depositary of its acceptance of the amendment and, if the amendment has not become effective by such time, it shall be considered withdrawn. The Council shall provide the depositary with the information necessary to determine whether the notifications of acceptance received are sufficient to make the amendment effective.
- 2. Any Member on behalf of which notification of acceptance of an amendment has not been made by the date on which such amendment becomes effective shall, as of that date, cease to be Party to this Agreement, unless such Member has satisfied the Council that acceptance could not be secured in time owing to difficulties in completing its constitutional procedures and the Council decides to extend for such Member the period fixed for acceptance. Such Member shall not be bound by the amendment before it has notified its acceptance thereof.

Article 45

Duration, extension and termination

1. This Agreement shall remain in force until 31 December 1995, unless extended under paragraph 2 of this Article or terminated earlier under paragraph 3 of this Article.

- 2. The Council may, by special vote, extend this Agreement beyond 31 December 1995 for successive periods, not exceeding two years on each occasion. Any Member which does not accept any such extension of this Agreement shall so inform the Council in writing and shall cease to be a Party to this Agreement from the beginning of the period of extension.
- 3. The Council may at any time decide, by special vote, to terminate this Agreement with effect from such date and subject to such conditions as it may determine.
- 4. Upon termination of this Agreement, the Organization shall continue in being for such time as may be required to carry out its liquidation and shall have such powers and exercise such funcions as may be necessary for that purpose.
- 5. The Council shall notify the depositary of any action taken under paragraph 2 or paragraph 3 of this Article.

Article 46

Transitional measures

- 1. Where in accordance with the International Sugar Agreement, 1987, the consequences of anything done, to be done or omitted to be done would, for the purposes of the operation of that Agreement, have taken effect in a subsequent year, those consequences shall have the same effect under this Agreement as if the provisions of the 1987 Agreement had continued in effect for those purposes.
- 2. The administrative budget of the Organization for 1993 shall be provisionally approved by the Council under the International Sugar Agreement, 1987, at its last regular session in 1992, subject to final approval by the Council under this Agreement at its first session in 1993.

In witness whereof the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto, have affixed their signatures under this Agreement on the dates indicated.

Done at Geneva, this twentieth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and ninety two. The texts of this Agreement in the Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish languages shall be equally authentic.

ANNEX

Allocation of votes for the purposes of Article 25

| Algeria 38 | Jamaica 6 |
|-----------------------|-------------------------------|
| Argentina 22 | Japan 176 |
| Australia 117 | Madagascar 6 |
| Austria 14 | Malawi 6 |
| Barbados 6 | Mauritius 15 |
| Belarus 11 | Mexico 49 |
| Belize 6 | Morocco 14 |
| Bolivia 6 | Nicaragua 6 |
| Brazil 94 | Norway 19 |
| Bulgaria 18 | Panama (*) |
| Cameroon 6 | Papua New Guinea (*) |
| Colombia 18 | Peru 9 |
| Congo (*) 6 | Philippines 12 |
| Costa Rica (*) | Republic of Korea 59 |
| Côte d'Ivoire 6 | Romania 18 |
| Cuba 151 | Russian Federation 135 |
| Dominican Republic 23 | South Africa 46 |
| Ecuador 6 | Swaziland 13 |
| Egypt 37 | Sweden 15 |
| El Salvador 6 | Switzerland 18 |
| EEC 332 | Thailand 85 |
| Fiji 12 | Turkey 21 |
| Finland 16 | Uganda 6 |
| Ghana 6 | United Republic of Tanzania 6 |
| Guatemala 16 | United States of America 178 |
| Guyana 6 | Uruguay 6 |
| Honduras (*) 6 | Zimbabwe 8 |
| Hungary 9 | |
| India 38 | • |
| Indonesia 18 | Total 2 000 |

^(*) Not participating in the United Nations Sugar Conference, 1992, but included because the country is a Member of the International Sugar Organization established by the International Sugar Agreement, 1987.